[Spencer, Charles E.]

Charles E. Spencer, Ex-Head of Firm Served as President of Woolen Company

The funeral of Charles E. Spencer, former president of the woolen firm of Charles E Spencer & Co., Manhattan, who died Saturday [4 Sep], will be held today in his home, 641 E. 24th St. The Rev. Dr. Cornelius Greenway, pastor of All Souls Universalist Church, will officiate. Burial will be in Cypress Hills Cemetery.

Mr. Spencer was born in Williamsburg 64 years ago, son of Charles E. Spencer, a businessman of that section. He was educated in the public schools of the borough and eventually became connected with the F. H. Calcott Company, woolen firm, with which he was associated many years. He retired as president of the firm bearing his own name about five years ago.

Surviving are his widow, Mrs. Anne G. Oliver Spencer; a son, Charles E., general agent of the Penn Mutual Life Insurance Company of Toledo, and two grandchildren, Robert and Elaine.

Brooklyn Daily Eagle, New York NY, Wed. 8 Sep 1943

Transcribed on 24 Sep 2013 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY